
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING  

CABINET BOARD 
 

Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  
THURSDAY, 10 MAY 2018 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS A/B - NEATH CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
 
 
1.  To agree the Chairperson for this Meeting   

 
2.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members   

 
3.  To receive the Minutes of the previous Social Care, Health and 

Wellbeing Cabinet Board held on the 5 April 2018  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

4.  To receive the Forward Work Programme 18/19  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
To receive the Report of the Director of Social Services, Health 
and Housing 
 

5.  Western Bay Pooled Fund for Care Homes Options Paper  
(Pages 11 - 32) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Commissioning, Support 
and Direct Services 
 

6.  Update on the Commissioning Strategy for Care Homes for Older 
People: Neath Port Implementation Plan 2016/2019 and The Older 
Persons Residential Care Homes in Neath Port Talbot Report  
(Pages 33 - 64) 
 
 
 



7.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairperson pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as 
amended)   
 
Part 2 
 

8.  Access to Meetings - to resolve to exclude the public for the 
following items pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory 
Instrument 2001 No.2290 and the relevant exempt paragraphs of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.   
 
To receive the Private Report of the Director of Social 
Services, Health and Housing (Exempt under Paragraph 14) 
 

9.  Provision of Educational Services at Hillside  (Pages 65 - 84) 
 
To receive the Private Report of the Interim Head of Children 
and Young People Services (Exempt Under Paragraph 14) 
 

10.  Contractual Arrangements for Children and Young People Short 
Break Services  (Pages 85 - 92) 
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot 3 May 2018 
 
 
 
Cabinet Board Members:  
 
Councillors: 
 

A.R.Lockyer and P.D.Richards 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a 

voting Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and 
then to advise Democratic Services staff.   

 
(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions 

(pre decision scrutiny process).  
 



- 34 - 
 

50418 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 5 APRIL 2018 

 
SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING CABINET BOARD 

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

A.R.Lockyer (Chairperson) and P.D.Richards 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
A.Thomas, K.Warren, J.Hodges and J.Woodman-Ralph,  
 
Scrutiny Chairperson and Vice Chairperson: 
 
Councillors L.M.Purcell and S.Freeguard 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor A.R.Lockyer be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING CABINET BOARD HELD ON THE 8 MARCH 2018.  
 
Noted by Committee. 
 
 

3. RESIDENTIAL AND NON-RESIDENTIAL CARE CHARGING POLICY  
 
Decision: 
 
That approval be granted for the Residential and Non-Residential Care 
Charging Policy as detailed in Appendix A to the circulated report. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



- 35 - 
 

50418 

Reason for Decision: 
 
To ensure that the charging policy is updated for the recovery of income 
in line with the requirements of the Social Services and Wellbeing 
(Wales) Act 2014. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

4. MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES STRATEGIC DELIVERY PLAN 2018-
2019  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Mental Health Services Strategic Delivery Plan 2018-19 as 
detailed in Appendix 1 to the circulated report be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To endorse the commitments and commissioning intentions to remodel 
services and implement a recovery/rehabilitation/progression model of 
care as outlined in the Directorate’s Strategic Business Plan and detailed 
in the attached Delivery Plan. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
That the decision be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

5. REMOVING THE CHARGE FOR INDIVIDUALS ACCESSING 
COMMUNITY CONNECTING TEAM SERVICES  
 
 Decisions: 

 
1. That approval be granted to remove the current charge for all 

individuals accessing Community Connecting Team Service 
provision, with immediate effect; 

 
2. That the necessary changes to the NPT Charging Policy and 

associated documents be undertaken to reflect this change. 
 
 

Page 4



- 36 - 
 

50418 

 Reason for Decisions: 
 

1. To improve access to services; 
2. To develop sustainable services; 
3. To develop clearer pathways and flow through services and 

support; 
4. To reduce where possible dependence on formal services; 
5. To prepare services for the next stage of development.  Open 

door services which correlates directly to the National 
Prevention and Wellbeing Agenda in Wales; 

6. To aid in achieving Forward Financial Plan targets set against 
Adult Services. 

 
 Implementation of Decisions: 
 
 The decision is for immediate implementation, the Chairperson of 

the Scrutiny Committee had agreed to this course of action and 
there would be therefore be no call-in of this decision. 

  
  

6. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 
No. 2290, the public be excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the undermentioned Paragraphs of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
 

7. HILLSIDE SECURE CHILDREN'S HOME PLACEMENT FEES 2018/19 
(EXEMPT UNDER PARAGRAPH 14)  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Cabinet Committee 

Version 2 – May 2018   Officer Responsible: Jayne Woodman-Ralph 

 

2018/2019 FORWARD
[...]
ge 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH & WELL-BEING CABINET BOARD 

 
10th MAY 2018 

 
Report of the Director of Social Services, Health & Housing – 

Andrew Jarrett 
 
 

SECTION A – MATTER FOR DECISION 
 
 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL  
 
 
Title of Report 
 
Western Bay Pooled Fund for Care Homes Options Paper 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
 

1) To explain the context for Regional Pooled Funds for Care Homes. 
It highlights the legal duty to achieve pooled fund arrangements; 
proposes options for implementing pooled funds, highlights risks 
and benefits associated with each option and makes a 
recommendation for implementation. 
 

2) To seek Member approval to progress option 1: Aligning 
Expenditure to avoid financial risk sharing with a phased approach 
to pooled fund. This option has been endorsed as the preferred 
option by the Regional Partnership Board.  
 

 
2. Legal context 
 
The legal duty to develop pooled fund arrangements arises under Part 9 
of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act. The Partnership 
Arrangements (Wales) Regulations 2015 require “partnership bodies for 
each of the partnership arrangements to establish and maintain pooled 
funds” including in relation to “the exercise of their care home 
accommodation functions.”  
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



2 

 

Section 9 of the Part 9 statutory guidance (Partnership Arrangements), 
states that these duties will take effect from 6th April 2018. Section 9 
states that Local Health Boards and local authorities will be expected to: 
  

 Undertake a population needs assessment and market analysis to 
include the needs of self-funders. 

 Agree an appropriate integrated market position statement and 
commissioning strategy which specifies the outcomes required of 
care homes; range of services required and methods of 
commissioning. 

 Agree a common contract and specification. 

 Develop an integrated approach to qua
[...]
 by the Western Bay 
Leadership Group on 12/01/2018 who supported the decision of the 
Pooled Fund Task and Finish group to recommend Option 1.  
 
The Western Bay Regional Partnership Board have also endorsed 
option 1: Aligning Expenditure to avoid financial risk sharing with a 
phased approach to pooled fund, as the preferred approach 
 
15. Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to approve that Neath Port Talbot County Borough 
Council agree to take forward option 1 as the preferred approach and for 
officers to work with Western Bay partner organisations to progress this 
option. 
 

16. Reasons for Proposed Decision  

Option 1 will allow Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council to be 
compliant with the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 and 
has been identified as being the option that will produce the greatest 
benefits in 18/19.  
 

17. Implementation of Decision 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
18.     Next steps 
 
Further work is required to progress joint commissioning arrangements 
and fully implement requirements outlined under Part 9 of SSWBA. This 
work will be coordinated by the Pooled Fund Task and Finish Group and 
overseen by the Care Homes Sub Group of the Community Services 
Board. Immediate actions identified by the task and finish group to 
progress arrangements are as follows:   
 
   
 

 ACTION TIMESCALE 

1. Finalise amendments to S33 legal agreement and 
share for comment / sign off 

20.04.18 

2. Update IPC on likely future requirements Completed 

Page 26



17 

 

3. Care Home Sub Grp / Pooled Fund Task and 
Finish group to agree detailed arrangements for 
progressing option 1 

Ongoing 

4. Develop detail of method for capturing spend / 
aligning expenditure during 2018 

Initial draft 
completed 

5. CCOS to confirm hosting and governance 
arrangements for 18/19 

01.04.18 

6. Pooled Fund Task and Finish Group / Care Homes 
Sub Grp to agree detailed 
arrangements/timescales fo
[...]
 

UPDATE ON THE COMMISSIONING STRATAGY FOR 
CARE HOMES FOR OLDER PEOPLE: NEATH PORT 
TALBOT IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 2016/2019 AND 

THE OLDER PERSONS RESIDENTIAL CARE HOMES 
IN NEATH PORT TALBOT REPORT  

Purpose of the Report  

1. To provide Members with an update on the progress of the 
Commissioning Strategy for Care Homes for Older People: Neath 
Port Talbot Implementation Plan 2016-2019 (Appendix 1). 

2. To provide Members with a report on the Care Home market in Neath 
Port Talbot (Appendix 2). 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



   

 

Executive Summary 

3. The Commissioning Strategy for Care Homes for Older People: 
Neath Port Talbot Implementation Plan 2016-2019 update sets out 
key achievements against the identified objectives.  

4. The Older Persons Residential Care Homes in Neath Port Talbot 
Report provides an overview of the current market position for these 
services in the local area.  

Background  

The Commissioning Strategy for Care Homes for Older People:  
Neath Port Talbot Implementation Plan 2016-2019 (the 
Implementation Plan) 

5. Members approved the regional Western Bay Commissioning 
Strategy for Care Homes for Older People (the Strategy) 
(Background Paper 1) and accompanying Implementation Plan on 
2nd November 2017.  

6. The aim of the Strategy is to set out a shared commitment from the 
Western Bay Health and Social Care Partnership, to ensure that 
there continues to be a sustainable range of high quality care home 
placements to meet the needs of older people within the Western Bay 
(WB) local authority areas. 

7. Implementation plans that span the period 2016-2019 have been 
developed for each local authority area in partnership with Abertawe 
Bro Morgannwg University Health Board (ABMU HB).  

8. The Implementation Plan has been developed from the Strategy and 
aims to describe the actions and activities that Neath Port Talbot 
County Borough Council (the Council) will be undertaking in response 
to the key objectives identified in 
[...]
ain or maintain optimum levels 
of independence within their own homes and communities. 

13. As a result of these interventions, the demand for standard residential 
care has reduced. In addition, as the local older age population 
increases, it is anticipated that the number of people with dementia, 
requiring specialist complex dementia nursing support will also 
increase.  

14. In response to the above changes in demand, there is a need for the 
Council to work with the market to ensure that there is sufficient care 
home capacity to meet future demand, in particular specialist 
complex dementia nursing beds.  

15. The Report sets out the current position for the care home market in 
Neath Port Talbot and the types of provision we will need to meet 
future demands.  

Financial Impact  

16. In Neath Port Talbot the budget for older people’s services in 2018/19 
includes £13,268,930 for residential care. 

17. The Councils Adult Social Care budget in is set in line with the 
Forward Financial Plan (FFP). The Directorate strives to manage the 
cost of residential care within the overall budget for Adult Social Care 
and will ensure that the financial implications of the Strategy and 
Implementation Plan will be managed within the overall context of the 
FFP. 

Equality Impact Assessment  

18. There are no equality impacts associated with this report. 

Workforce Impacts 

19. There are no workforce impacts associated with this report. 

Page 36



   

Legal Impacts 

20. There are no legal impacts associated with this report. 

Risk Management 

21. There are no additional risks associated this report.  

Consultation 

22. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 
consultation on this item. 

Recommendations  

23. It is recommended that Members note The Commissioning Strategy 
for Care Homes for Older People: Neath Port Talbot Implementation 
Plan 2016-2019 update and the Older Persons Residential Care 
Homes in Neath Port Talbot Report. 
[...]
ment unit is designed to assess someone usually over a 6 week period to establish whether 
the individuals long term needs are best met in a care home. The assessment process ensures that 
decision making is not done in haste or at a time when the person may be having a health crisis. 
 
Special dementia care 
Theses specialist homes are able to provide care for people with complex high dementia needs, which 
are usually accompanied by behavioural issues requiring input from a community psychiatric nurse and 
mental health services. Staff at these homes would have a higher level of dementia training and 
staffing levels would be higher. 

 

 

   

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the Minutes of the previous Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Cabinet Board held on the 5 April 2018
	4 To receive the Forward Work Programme 18/19
	5 Western Bay Pooled Fund for Care Homes Options Paper
	6 Update on the Commissioning Strategy for Care Homes for Older People: Neath Port Implementation Plan 2016/2019 and The Older Persons Residential Care Homes in Neath Port Talbot Report
	Appendix 1. NPT - Western Bay Care Home Commissioning Strategy - Implementation Plan UPDATE March 12th 2018 final
	Appendix 2. Report on Older Persons Care Homes services in NPT

	9 Provision of Educational Services at Hillside
	10 Contractual Arrangements for Children and Young People Short Break Services



Minutes of the meeting


 

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 
 

SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING CABINET BOARD 
 

10 MAY 2018 
 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

A.R.Lockyer and P.D.Richards (Chairperson) 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
A.Jarrett, K.Warren, J.Hodges, A.Thomas and J.Woodman-Ralph. 
 
Invited Members: 
 
Cllr.L.Purcell (Scrutiny Chairperson),  
Cllr. S. Freeguard (Scrutiny Vice Chairperson). 
 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor P.D.Richards be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING CABINET BOARD HELD ON THE 5 APRIL, 2018  
 
Noted by Committee 
 
 

3. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 18/19  
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 



 

100518 

4. WESTERN BAY POOLED FUND FOR CARE HOMES OPTIONS 
PAPER  
 
Decision: 

 
That approval be granted for Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 
to progress Option, 1 as detailed in the circulated report, as the preferred 
option and that Officers work with Western Bay partner organisations to 
progress Option 1. 

 
Reason for Decision: 

 
To allow the Authority to be compliant with the Social Services and 
Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 that Option 1 had been identified as being 
the option that will produce the greatest benefits in 18/19. 

 
Implementation of Decision: 

 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

5. UPDATE ON THE COMMISSIONING STRATEGY FOR CARE HOMES 
FOR OLDER PEOPLE: NEATH PORT IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 
2016/2019 AND THE OLDER PERSON’S RESIDENTIAL CARE 
HOMES IN NEATH PORT TALBOT REPORT  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

6. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 
No.2290, the public be excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the undermentioned Paragraphs of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

100518 

7. PROVISION OF EDUCATIONAL SERVICES AT HILLSIDE  
(EXEMPT UNDER PARAGRAPH 14) 
 
Members received a verbal update at the meeting explaining that the 
report for consideration at today’s meeting was for Members’ Information 
and not for Decision as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
Decision 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

8. CONTRACTUAL ARRANGEMENTS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE SHORT BREAK SERVICES (EXEMPT  

 UNDER PARAGRAPH 14) 
 
Decisions: 

 
1. That the Interim Head of Children and Young People Services to 

be granted delegated authority to enter into a new contract with 
Action for Children for the provision of short break services until 
March 31st 2019, with an option to extend this contract for a further 
period of up to 12 months; 

 
2. That Officers be authorised to commence any required public 

consultation to support the recommissioning and procurement of 
short break services if required; 
 

3. That, subsequent to a review of the current short break services a 
competitive open procurement exercise be commenced to 
recommission these services; 
 

4. That, following the procurement process, the Interim Head of 
Children and Young People’s Services be granted delegated 
authority to enter into new contract(s) with the bidder(s) evaluated 
as offering the most economically advantageous tender (taking into 
account the quality and cost of the bids) for the provision of short 
break services. 
 

Reason for Decisions: 
 

1. To enable the Council to be provided with a legally binding 
agreement setting out the approved terms of working with the 
provider. To offer protection to the Council in the event of a dispute 



 

100518 

and ensure that the provider delivers in line with the Council’s 
expectations. 

 
2. To ensure that by entering into the new interim contractual 

arrangements with AFC these existing vital front-line services are 
not disrupted. 

 
3. To enable the Council, if following a review of the current service 

there is a need to fundamentally change the type or level of 
service, entering into a public consultation will ensure that the 
views and opinions of the public inform the Council’s decision 
making process. 

 
4. To ensure that by undertaking a procurement exercise for Children 

and Young People’s Short Break services the Council is best 
placed  to continue meeting the needs and demands of those that 
require the service through the purchasing of high quality and 
finically sustainable services. 

 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
That the decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
  
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


